patients were treated with tadalafil at doses ranging from 2.5 mg to 40 mg once daily and 82 
patients were treated with placebo. The duration of treatment was 16 weeks. The overall 
frequency of discontinuation due to adverse events was low (tadalafil 11%, placebo 16%). 
Three hundred and fifty seven (357) subjects who completed the pivotal study entered a 
long-term extension study. Doses studied were 20 mg and 40 mg once daily. 

Table 9 below lists the adverse events reported in greater than or equal to 4% of patients 
taking tadalafil 40 mg during the placebo-controlled clinical trial.